UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2414302105 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 5/22/2024 10:08 AM Pg: 1 0of 10

This Docurert Prepared By:
CRYSTAL RAPTKE
ROCKET MGRTCAGE, LLC
635 WOODWARD AVE
DETROIT, M1 48226

(888) 663-7374

When Recorded Mail To:
FIRSTAMERICAN TITLE
DTO RECORDING, MC 4002
4795 REGENT BLVD.
IRVING, TX 750663

Tax/Parcel #: 24-13-311-042-0000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data)
Original Principal Ameunt: $354,461.00 FHA Case No; 137-871721 4 703
Unpaid Principal Amount: $297,565.47 Loan No: 3353145548

New Principal Amount: $316,329.56

Capitalization Amount: $18,764.09

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

{Step Two of Twe-Step Documecutation Process)

Executed on this day: MAY B, 2024

Borrower (“T7);! COREY CONNER, A SINGLE MAN

Bormrower Mailing Address: 3002 W 110TH PL, CHICAGQO, IL 69655

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC, F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A
QUICKEN LOANS INC.

Lender or Servicer Address: 635 WOODWARD AVE, DETROIT, M1 48226

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage™) and Note (“Note™): AUGUST 26,
2016

Loan Number: 3353145548

Property Address: 3002 W 110TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60655

Legal Descripiion:

I If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “1.” For purposes of this document
words signifying the sinpular {such as “T") shall include the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.
MuHistate Home Affordable Modification Agrecment — Single Family 19 [#3353145548
04162024 _56

Page |



2414302105 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Prior instrument reference: Recorded on SEPTEMBER 15, 2016 in INSTRUMENT NO. 16259091115, of
the Official Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home

Affordable

Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amerd and supplement (1)

the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as
they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in
this Agrerment and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understans that after I sign and retumn two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy o this Agreement, This Agrecment will nof take effect unless the preconditions sct forth in Section
2 have been setisfied.

1. My Represenations and Covenants. I certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A

E.
F.

1 am experiencinz a financial hardship, and as a resuli, (i) I am in default under the Loan
Documents or my 4cfault is imminers, and (i) I do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liuid asscts @ make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future. However,
[ believe that I can preseraty afford to make the modified mortgage payments shown below.

(i) The Property has not bee 1 cundemned; (ii) one of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in
the Property as a principal resicen.e; or the Property is a rental property; and (iii) if the Property is

a rental property, the certifications | have made concerning my intended use of the Property and the
mumber of single-family properties tha’ [ ov/n continug to be true and correct on the day hercof:

There has been no impermissible change i th.e ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Documents. A permissible change would be anv oansfer that the lender is required by law 10 allow,
such as a transfer to add or remove a family meinbsr spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned
in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement. including the documents and informattes socarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct.

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so.
1 have made or will make all paymenis required under a trial pericd plan or Zoan Workout Plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification, ! understand and acknowierige ant:

A

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender detrnives that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and cortect or any covenant in Secivun 1 has
not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate.
In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents:
and

I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agrecment by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agrecment — Single Family 1olli33s3145548

04162024 _56

Page 2



2414302105 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

requirements under this Agreement.

3. 'The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will antomatically become modified on JUNE 1, 2024 (tke “Modification Effective Date™)
and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. 1 understand that if T have failed to make
any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this
modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on JULY 1, 2024,

A

B.

The Maturity Date will be: JUNE 1, 2064.

1= modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
dua-asof the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advancceand other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts™) less
any amocnts pid to the Lender but not credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my
Note will be$3146,329.56 (the “New Prircipal Balance™). I understand that by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amouuts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest
based on the intcrest za7 in cffect under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest
will now accrue on the ursaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which
would not happen withovt this Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 7.7500% wil. bigin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of JUNE 1,
2024 and the first new monthly pay: nent on the New Principal Balance will be due on JULY 1,
2024. My payment schedule for the mvidificd Loan is as follows:

Yecars

Interest
Raie

Intcrest Raig Monthly Es7ormated Total Monthly | Payment Number of
Change Date Principal and | Muetih: Escrow | Payment™ Begins On Monthly
Interest Paymep? Payments
Payment Amount™
Amount

1-40

1.7500%

06/01/2024 $2,14035 $1,13852 | 53,278.87 07/01/2024 | 480
May adjust "vin; adjust
periodically | peciodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary 1 e Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simpie mizrest rate.

[ understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate morigage loan, upon modification; the
minimum monthly payment option, the intcrest-only ot any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the momhly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.
My modificd Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal

balance.

Muitistate Home Affordable Modification Agreament — Single Famaly 193353145548

04162024_56

Page 3




2414302105 Page: 4 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Twill be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

E. Ha defank rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

4. Additional Agreements. [ agree to the following:

AL That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (id) the borrower and co-borrower
are d'vorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who 10 ‘onger has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the nor-
signing Speuse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii}
the Lende: has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agrecmera shall superscde the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
workout plan that | proviously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply. except to the cxirai that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements. and requiremems o .0an Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
(axes, insurance premiums, assessr~nts, Escrow [tems, impounds, and all other payments. the
amount of which may change periodical’y-over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that th< Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items. if
any. has been revoked, and I have been adviscd =f the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

E. That the Loan Documents as moedified by this Agreement <ue duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceablc in accordance with their terms and are hereby meaffiimed.

F. Funds for Escrow Items. [ will pay to Lender on the day paymeot= are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid ir !l a sum (the “Funds”) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and cier items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) reasehald payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance vegvired by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mongage insutance preminms, if any, or any svans pzyable to
Lender in fieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance witk thc Loan
Documenis; and (¢} any commumity association dues, fecs, and assessments that Lende: oquires (o
be escrowed. These items arc called “Escrow Ttems.” 1 shall promptly furnish to Lendex all notices
of amounts to be paid vnder this Section 4.F. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives my obligation to pay the Fumds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and . if
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipis shall for all

Multistate Home Affordeble Modification Agreement — Single Family 1983353145548
04162024 56
Page 4



2414302105 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documenis, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If 1 am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount duc for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and [
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items af any time by 2 notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upoe such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.F.

Lender may, at any time, collcct and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lerder to
ayply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™).
=00 (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expeirdinres of fiture Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shsli be beld in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, rr entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Fuleral Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Fumds to pay the Escrow Iterns
no later than the tinsc specified under RESPA. Lemder shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annuaily analyzng the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me inigrest on the Furds aud applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing <« spolicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me azy Zaterest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that inferest shall be prid on the Funds. Leader shall provide me, without charge.
an annual accounting of the Funds as rc quired by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow; o= defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. ' there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow. as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as roouired by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary o make up the shortage in accordar:cc with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly paymenis. If there is a deficicncy of Funds held 7a es-tow, as defined under RESPA.
Lender shatl noiify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay 0 Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no rros: *han 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, 1.:nder shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

G. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly nodified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be vad-isiood or
construed to be a satisfaction or relcasc in whole or in part of the obligations contzirZd in the Loan
Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly moctizd by. this
Agreement, the Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the tcrms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or
regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender

Muliistete Home Affordable Modification Apreement — Single Family 195353145548
04162024 56
Page 5



2414302105 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shatl provide a period
of not less than 30 days from the daie the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Morigage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Morigage without further notice or demand on
me.

L That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted
under the Garn 8t. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein,
tis Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

J. "That as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amcranent 10 the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, sv.ch provision is mull and void.

K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsemeni(s), or similar title
insurance preduct(s). and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedus:s 7o zasure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first licn position and/or is
fully enforceable upca medification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the cont.ary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), tille insurarce Hroduct(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agrecment will not become eff:ct7ve-on the Modification Effective Datc and the Agreement will be
nuH and void.

L. That I will execute such other documeits as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Apreemen; o (ii) correct the tenms and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected after executior of this Agreement. I understand that either a
corrected Agreement or a ketter agrecment containiv.g *he correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will Uc /0id and of ro legal effect upon notice of
such error. If T elect not to sign any such corrective documeuintion, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shali continue in full force and effect, such tets wiil not be modified by this
Agreement. and I will not be eligible for a modification undes ti:e Home Affordable Modification

Program.

M. That Lender will coilect and record personal information, including, out vt limited 1o, my name,
address, ielephone number, social secunty mumber, credit score, income, pay=sant history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances ard 2<tivity. In
addition, ] understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information dp< tte terms of the
trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Tressury, (ii)
Fannic Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Atfordability
and Stability Plam; (iii) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
setvices my first lien or snbordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); {iv) companies that
perform support services for the Home Affordabie Modification Program and the Second Lien
Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counsclor.

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstafed, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or
is otherwisc missing, ] will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agroement — Single Family 193353145548
04162024 56
Pags 6



2414302105 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the
Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the original Note. All
documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents," |
agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after [ receive the Lender’s written request for
such replacement.

0. That the morigage insurance premivms on my Loan, if applicable, may increasc as  result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which [
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

Y. i my Loan Documents govemn a home equity loan or line of credit, then [ agree that as of the
Maaification Effective Date, 1 am terminating my right to borrow new funds under my home equity
loaw 4 jine of credit. This means that I cannot obtain additional advances, and must make payments
accorairy 1o this Agreement. (Lender may have previously terminated or suspended my right to
obtain aadiional advances under my home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, I confirm and
acknowledge t'a¢ no additional advances may be obiained.)

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Single Family 19 W3353143548
04162024 56
Page 7



2414302105 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, bhave executed this Agreement.
A 2l — 2yl
Bomrowef: W CONNER Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of IILINOQIS

County of »_C Dl

This instrumer w2 acknowledged before me on s ”, (.Q - QJ-BL' (date) by COREY
CONNER (name/s of person/s acknowledged). '

The notarial act'was a remote notarial act using audio-video technology.

4
J/ 2y ﬁ 4 SN T D {Seal)
Notary Public (signature) i’

Notary Printed Name: 1D or 10 [3 ¢ an o OFFICIAL SEAL
—_ Dorian B Gannon
My Commission expires: Yool - BN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINCIS

My Commission Expires November 24, 2025

NPT e

! lfﬂler_e is' more than one Borrower or Martgagor exceuting this document, each is referred to as “L™ For purposcs of this document
words signifving the singnlar (such as “T") shall inchude the phural {such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

Multistatc Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Single Family 19 3353145548
04162024 56
Fage 8



2414302105 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Wiiness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreoment.

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC,, BY
FIRST RICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, AS ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

MAY 2172024

By {print name) Date

Vet Presdon (ite)

£ {Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

State of TEYAY
County of DALLAS .
This instrument a5~ acknowlcdged before me on MAY 21 2024 by

Holly Fergusor , the Vice Prosident of ROCKET

MORTGAGE, LLC F/K/A C{"TKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC,, BY FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCL CIMPANY, AS ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, a company, on behalf of

the company,

! J , & This notanial act was an enline notaa ation using communication technology.

uf—— Yool

Notary Public’
Printed Name Toby A Yannocone-Smith
My comunission expires: DEC 2 120%

TOBY A YANNACONE SMITH
Notary ID #134114402

My Commission Expires
December 21, 2026

! If there is more than onc Barrower or Mortgagor executing this document, cach is referred to as“1” For purposcs of this document
words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include tire plural (such as “we') and vice versa where appropriate.
Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agtreement — Singls Family 19 [l3353145548
04162024 56

Page 9



2414302105 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): COREY CONNER, A SINGLE MAN
LOAN NUMBER: 3353145548
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The lara referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF IL, and described as follows:

LOT 1 IN K¢R ' NEBEL'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 35, 36, AND 37 IN BLOCK 1
IN J.S. HOVLAND'S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 1 AND 2 AND BLOCK 3 IN
J.S. HOYLANDS >V1/EDIVISION IN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT GREENWOOD
(EXCEPT LOTS 14, 15, )7. AND 18) AND ALL OF BLOCK 4 IN J.S. HOYLAND'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUN'CY, L.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3002 W 110TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60655

UIf there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, cach is referred to as “1L.” For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular {such as “T") shali include the phiral (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Single Family 19 3353145548
04162024_56

Page 10



